ACT 163

S. B. NO. 1675-70

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation to Revise the Public Utility and Transportation Laws of the State of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to study and review the public utility and transportation laws of the State of Hawaii and to prepare legislation indicated by the review to the legislature at the regular session of 1971.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of regulatory agencies upon prior consultation with the attorney general.

SECTION 3. The expenditure of monies under this Act shall not be subject to chapters 76 and 77 and section 78-1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 23, 1970.)